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Q1.  In section L.16 (c) it is stated that the offeror shall identify any property it intends to use, etc.  In light of the scope of work described in Section C, it is anticipated that most if not all of the equipment listed in Appendix H would be needed.  Should the offeror identify only the equipment it intends to use for the Sample Tasks or should it identify all the equipment it would use within the broader scope of work described in section C?
A1:  Section L.16(c) pertains to NFS 1852.245-80, “Government Property Management Information.”  This provision requires the contractor to provide a Property Management Plan.  This plan applies to the entire proposed effort and is required in Section M, Mission Suitability Factor, Management Approach Subfactor, item (viv).  Section M, Mission Suitability Factor, Understanding the Approach to Sample Tasks Subfactor, requires the offeror to demonstrate an understanding of the technical requirements of the sample tasks.  As stated in the Draft Request for Proposal Comments dated November 19, 2007, answer to question 1(v), “The contractor shall list required facilities and equipment necessary to perform the sample tasks to demonstrate their understanding of the task.  However, the contractor need not price them.”
Q2.  In section G.15 (c) specific GFP items are listed and include office and work space.  In addition to specific equipment listed in section J Appendix H, 

a.  Is it necessary to request specific work space, office space and utilities at this time? 
b.  If the answer to (a) is yes, should the work space, office space and utilities needed be only for the sample tasks, or does this apply to anticipated needs for the broader scope of work discussed in section C? 
A2:  (a)  No, it is not necessary to request specific work space, office space and utilities at this time.  NFS 1852.245-71 and GRC 52.245-109 property clauses identify the types of facilities, property, and services the Government will provide the on-site contractor.  NFS 1852.245-76, List of Government Property Furnished Pursuant to FAR 52.245-1, allows for the Government to provide additional property.  The RFP has a typographical error for the clause title, NFS 1852.245-76; we will amend the RFP.
(b) Answer not required.
Q3:  We briefly touched on facility requirements for the SSETS, but are your expectations for most of the work to take place on site at Glenn or can the contractor use their own facilities (realizing some tasks must take place at Glenn)? 
A3:  Yes, we anticipate that most of the work will take place on-site at Glenn.  Section L.10(a)(1)l states “. . .The scientific staff for this contract will be located on-site at NASA Glenn Research Center.”  Section K.2, FAR 52.215-6, Place of Performance, does allow for the offeror to use one or more plants or facilities at the address, or a different address of the offeror.
Q4:  If a group of small businesses can team to prime, would that team of small businesses still be required to submit a small business plan?

A4: No, the team of small businesses would not be required to submit a Small Business Plan.  Paragraph (a), FAR 52.219-9, Small Business Subcontracting Plan, states that this clause does not apply to small business concerns.  

Q5:  What are various identified competencies?  
A5:  (The question pertains to offerors’ efforts to propose skill mix).  The Statement of Work (Section C) and the Sample Tasks (Section J, Attachments A through E) address the types of skill mix required for the contract. 
Q6:  What is the “teaming up” process?

A6:  We have posted an Interested Parties List on the website, and also conducted the pre-proposal conference to identify potential offerors.  Organizations are responsible for coordinating any teaming arrangements.  The Interested Parties List is not an endorsement, nor representative of a preference by NASA, for any of the listed companies. 
Q7:  Who are the prime contractors?

A7:  We do not know who the prime contractors for this acquisition will be.  We do not have a list of prime contractors.  Any responsible offeror (or team of offerors) who can provide the requested services may submit a proposal.

Q8:  Can NASA add your services to the Interested Parties List?

A8:  We recognize the value of including a column in the Interested Parties List for “Capabilities Narrative”; however, due to workload considerations, we are unable to comply with your request.  We will consider this feature in future procurements.

Q9:  Are the Task Orders to be awarded on a year-by-year basis?

A9:  We will determine the period of performance for task orders on a case-by-case basis.  For task orders spanning more than one year in the base period, we may elect to award task orders for the maximum two years.  Task orders in the option periods can only be awarded for the maximum one year.
Q10:  Are the Sample Task responses to cover 1 year technical efforts – even if the overall technical effort will span multiple years?

A10:  Yes, the Sample Task responses should cover one year technical efforts.
Q11:  Will there be more task orders assigned as the project progresses?

A12:  Yes.  Task orders will be assigned as the need arises.  The number of task orders to be awarded is unknown.
Q12:  Who is priming or anticipated to prime?  Is there a list?

A12:  See Answer 7.

Q13:  With the small business concerns, will be there be provisions for 8(a)?

A13:  The Small Business Subcontracting Plan does not address provisions for 8(a).  See Section J, Attachment G, GRC Small Business Subcontracting Plan and FAR 52.219-9, Small Business Subcontracting Plan, paragraph (c).  Prime contractors would be able to subcontract with small disadvantaged businesses.  The 8(a) program applies to Small Business Administration (SBA) contracts with eligible 8(a) firms.  See FAR 19.800.

Q14:  After the prime is awarded, are the task orders competed for, or are the players included in the initial proposal?

A14:  After contract award, the task orders will not be competed.  The contractor will perform the requested tasks.

Q15:  Is the Past Performance limited to Government experience?

A15:  No, the past performance is not limited to Government experience.  Section M.3.3, Past Performance Factor, Volume IV, paragraph (a) requires the contracts/grants/cooperative agreements performed within the past three (3) years to be similar in size, scope and magnitude of the work being procured.  The experience should be relevant.  
Q16:  On page 25 of the PowerPoint presentation, what is the adjectival rating?

A16:  Page 25 of the PowerPoint presentation refers to Past Performance adjectival ratings, addressed in Section M.3.3 Past Performance Factor, Volume IV, paragraph d.  The Past Performance Adjectival Ratings are Excellent, Very Good, Good, Fair, Poor, Fails, and Neutral.
Q17:  If you are an SDB (Small Disadvantaged Business), should you reflect your company also as a SB (Small Business)?

A17:  Yes, if your organization is an SDB, your company is also a SB.  FAR 52.219-9, Small Business Subcontracting Plan, paragraph (d), requires goals, expressed in terms of percentages of total planned subcontracting dollars, for the use of small business, veteran-owned small business, service-disabled veteran-owned small business, HUBZone small business, small disadvantaged business, and women-owned small business concerns as subcontractors.
Q18:  Can you disclose those interested in priming this?

A18:  See Answer 7.

Q19:  How many task orders does NASA anticipate to award?
A19:  See Answer 12.
Q20:  Would you please e-mail me some prime contractor’s contact information for teaming as SDB partner?

A20:  See Answer 7.

Q21:  You mentioned “on-site” under Section M, Safety and Health Plan.  Is this solicitation for “on-site” support only?

A21:  See Answer 3.

Q22:  Chart 24 states that a cost proposal must be submitted for both the Sample Task and the “Entire Proposal.” Where does the RFP state the requirement for a proposal for the “Entire Proposal?”
A22:  Chart 24 in the PowerPoint presentation states that the offeror shall provide a cost proposal for each sample task and entire proposal.  “Entire proposal” refers to the sum of the sample tasks.  
Q23:  The RFP discusses foldout pages.  What would be equivalent number of 8 1/2 inch pages for an 11” x 14” foldout?
A23:  Section L.11, NFS 1852.215-81 Proposal Page Limitations, paragraph (b), states “. . . Foldouts count as an equivalent number of 8 1/2 x 11 pages.”  We calculated the equivalent number of 8 1/2 inch pages using square inches as the allocation factor.  The following table provides the equivalent numbers for various foldout page sizes:

	Foldout page size
	Square inches
	Equivalent number of 8.5 x 11 inch pages

	8.5" x 11" 
	93.5
	1

	11" x 14"
	154
	1.65

	11" x 17"
	187
	2


3

